
 

 

The Honorable Chris Hill 

Collin County Judge 

825 N. McDonald Street, Suite 130 

McKinney, Texas 75069 

 

Subject:  Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) 

  Contract Number: HHS000769800001, Amendment 2  

  Contract Amount: $1,357,355.00 

  Contract Term: April 21, 2020 through March 15, 2022 

 

Dear Judge Hill: 

 

Enclosed is the Public Health Emergency Preparedness Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-

19) contract between the Department of State Health Services and Collin County.  

 

The purpose of this amendment is to add a no-cost extension, to allow for 

continued support of the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) response and in alignment 

with the Public Health Crisis Response Cooperative Agreement for Emergency 

Response from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) in support of 

public health emergency preparedness. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.   

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Jennifer Boggs, CTCM 

Contract Manager 

512-776-3967 

Jennifer.Boggs@dshs.texas.gov   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 194262BA-BB4F-4111-B9F3-3D9DE1265192



 System Agency Contract No. HHS000769800001 Page 1 of 2 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES  

CONTRACT NO. HHS000769800001 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
 

The Department of State Health Services (System Agency) and Collin County (Grantee), 

collectively the Parties to that certain contract for activities in support of Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-

19) response and in alignment with the Public Health Crisis Response Cooperative Agreement for 

Emergency Response effective April 21, 2020 and denominated DSHS Contract No. 

HHS000769800001 (the Contract), now elect to amend the Contract.  

  

WHEREAS, System Agency has elected to extend the term of the Contract in accordance with 

Contract SECTION III, CONTRACT PERIOD AND RENEWAL, to allow for continued support of 

COVID-19 response activities. 

 

The Parties therefore agree as follows:  

 

1. SECTION III, CONTRACT PERIOD AND RENEWAL, is hereby amended to reflect a revised 

termination date of March 15, 2022. 

 

2. The following provision is added to the Contract as SECTION VIII, NOTICE TO PROCEED: 

 

Grantee may not incur charges or expenses until the System Agency issues a written 

Notice to Proceed. This Notice to Proceed may include an amended or ratified budget 

which will be incorporated into this Contract by a subsequent amendment, as necessary. 

Notwithstanding the preceding, at the discretion of the System Agency, Grantee may be 

eligible to receive reimbursement for eligible expenses incurred during the period of 

performance as defined by 2 CFR § 200.309. 

 

3. This Amendment shall be effective on March 16, 2021.  

 

4. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, 

shall remain in effect.  

 

5. Any further revisions to the Contract shall be by written agreement of the Parties. 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 194262BA-BB4F-4111-B9F3-3D9DE1265192



 System Agency Contract No. HHS000769800001 Page 2 of 2 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 2 

SYSTEM AGENCY CONTRACT NO. HHS000769800001 

 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES  COLLIN COUNTY  

 

 

 

___________________________ 

 

Jennifer Sims 

Deputy Commissioner 

 

 

By: __________________________ 

Name:_______________________ 

 

 

Title: ________________________ 

 

 

Date of Signature: ______________ 

 

 

Date of Signature: ______________ 

 

  

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 194262BA-BB4F-4111-B9F3-3D9DE1265192



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 194262BABB4F4111B9F33D9DE1265192 Status: Sent

Subject: Amending $1,357,355; HHS000769800001; Collin County A-2; DSHS CPS/ COVID-19

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 11 Signatures: 0 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Texas Health and Human Services Commission

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1100 W. 49th St.

Austin, TX  78756

PCS_DocuSign@hhsc.state.tx.us

IP Address: 160.42.85.8    

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/9/2021 11:49:47 AM

Holder: Texas Health and Human Services 

Commission

             PCS_DocuSign@hhsc.state.tx.us

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Chris Hill

chill@co.collin.tx.us

County Judge

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/12/2021 9:13:15 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Andy Marker

Edward.Marker@hhsc.state.tx.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Karen Ray

Karen.Ray@hhsc.state.tx.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jennifer Sims

Jennifer.Sims@dshs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
CMS inbox

cmucontracts@dshs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/9/2021 12:00:06 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

HHSC FS Budget Contracts

FS_BudgetContracts@hhsc.state.tx.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/9/2021 12:00:06 PM

Viewed: 2/9/2021 5:37:50 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jennifer Boggs

Jennifer.Boggs@dshs.texas.gov

Contract Manager

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/9/2021 12:00:06 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jarrad Winman

jwinman@co.collin.tx.us

County Judge

Collin County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/12/2021 9:13:15 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Janna Benson-Caponera

jbenson-caponera@co.collin.tx.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/12/2021 9:13:16 AM

Viewed: 2/12/2021 10:30:50 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 2/9/2021 12:00:06 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


